first quarter IFRS financial statements for reconciliations of required balances on April 1, 2010 and March 31, 2011. The
following information provides a reconciliation of CGAAP to IFRS for the three- (where required) and six-month periods
ended September 30, 2010:

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Ref. September 30, 2010

Shareholders' equity - CGAAP 2,171,180$

Employee benefit adjustment 1 (89,091)

Deferred income tax expense 2 3,757

25% permanent difference on intangibles 2 (16,376)

Property, plant and equipment - componentization 3 54,365

Currency translation adjustment 5 (1,241)

Shareholders' equity - IFRS 2,122,594$

SAPUTO INC.   Q2  2012   Page  25

NOTE 16   TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONT’D)

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 For the three-month period ended September 30, 2010

CGAAP Ref. Adjustment IFRS

Revenues 1,550,741$   -$   1,550,741$

Operating costs excluding depreciation and amortization 1,339,908   6 (529)   1,339,379

Earnings before interest, depreciation,

amortization and income taxes 210,833   529   211,362

Depreciation and amortization 26,218   3 287   26,505

Operating income 184,615   242   184,857

Interest on long-term debt 5,846   -   5,846

Other f inancial charges (369)   -   (369)

Earnings before income taxes 179,138   242   179,380

Income taxes 53,656   7 (79)   53,577

Net earnings 125,482$   321$   125,803$

Other comprehensive income (loss):

   Exchange differences arising from foreign

currency translation (36,523)   5 65   (36,458)

Total other comprehensive income (loss) (36,523)   65   (36,458)

Comprehensive income 88,959$   386$   89,345$

 For the six-month period ended September 30, 2010

CGAAP Ref. Adjustment IFRS

Revenues 2,986,889$   -$   2,986,889$

Operating costs excluding depreciation and amortization 2,585,271   6 (1,058)   2,584,213

Earnings before interest, depreciation,

amortization and income taxes 401,618   1,058   402,676

Depreciation and amortization 52,278   3 574   52,852

Operating income 349,340   484   349,824

Interest on long-term debt 11,648   -   11,648

Other f inancial charges 448   -   448

Earnings before income taxes 337,244   484   337,728

Income taxes 100,365   7 (158)   100,207

Net earnings 236,879$   642$   237,521$

Other comprehensive income (loss):

   Exchange differences arising from foreign

currency translation 9,967   5 (1,241)   8,726

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 9,967   (1,241)   8,726

Comprehensive income 246,846$   (599)$   246,247$

SAPUTO INC.   Q2  2012   Page  26

NOTE 16   TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONT’D)

RECONCILING NOTES

1. Employee Benefit Adjustment
The Company sponsors both defined benefit pension plans and other benefit plans, in both Canada and the US. At the
time of transition, IFRS requires certain adjustments to the Company's April 1, 2010 balance sheet resulting from
divergences with CGAAP. Please refer to the Company’s first quarter financial statements for a discussion of the
divergences between CGAAP and IFRS relating to adjustments for that period.

For the three-month period ended September 30, 2010 the Company recorded a $529,000 ($398,000 net of taxes)